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Type I Design Review - Project Narrative 

Date:    September 23, 2024 
Property:    2500 Willamette Falls Drive 
Tax lot #:    21E35DD03600 
OR Permit application #:  935-24-000824-STR (submitted for review) 

Project scope:  
Alter existing B occupancy building to provide new main entry for both existing tenant spaces. 
Add 143sf to building area creating (2) conference rms. Provide accessible ramp from existing 
parking to new entry. New entry sidewalk & planters removes two parking spaces. Improve existing 
toilets for accessibility. Existing rotting entry bridge is removed. Proposed addition footprint is 
8’x12’ and falls entirely under existing roofline, replacing former entry alcove & bridge. Of note to 
the water-related zoning overlays affecting this site, the proposed project results in a reduction in 
the impervious area on this existing site. New planting areas will be planted with native plants 
found on the City of Portland Approved Native Plants List. 

Community Development Code Chapters that affect this design proposal: 
Chapter 19: General Commercial 
Chapter 28: Willamette & Tualatin River Protection 
Chapter 32: Water Resource Protection 
Chapter 46: Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Reservoir Areas 
Chapter 48: Access, Egress, & Circulation 
Chapter 54: Landscaping 
Chapter 55: Design Review 

Chapter 19: General Commercial  
An alteration and addition to an existing allowed use is proposed. The existing structure conforms to 

the standards. The proposed addition has a small footprint that stays underneath the existing roof 
to remain. The proposed addition does not challenge the development standards (yard setbacks, 
max height, lot coverage). 

Chap 28 Willamette & Tualatin River Protection 
CDC 28.040 Exemptions 
The proposed project is exempt from a permit under the provisions of this chapter per 

CDC28.040(M).  
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CDC 32.040(M) The proposed addition meets the minor modification definition of this section. The 
proposed addition does not increase the length, width, or height of the facility by more than or 
equal to 10%. As proposed, it doesn’t increase the length, width or height at all. 

Chapter 32 Water Resource Protection 
CDC 32.040 Exemptions 
The proposed project is exempt from a WRA permit per CDC32.040(C)(1). 

CDC 32.040(C)(1) CDC 32.040(C)(1)(a) through (g) apply to proposed additions of a principal non-
conforming structure within or partially within the WRA. 

CDC 32.040(C)(1)(a) - No disturbed areas are previously vegetated prior to the proposed work. 
CDC 32.040(C)(1)(b) - No net storm runoff. Proposed addition is under existing roof. Proposed 

entry flatwork occurs at former parking paving area. 
CDC 32.040(C)(1)(c) - Addition is no closer to water resource than principal structure. 
CDC 32.040(C)(1)(d) - Addition does not extend more than 25 feet laterally from the side of the 

existing principal structure. 
CDC 32.040(C)(1)(e) - The addition does not increase the footprint of the existing principal 

structure by more than 500sf. 
CDC 32.040(C)(1)(f) - No deck addition is proposed. 
CDC 32.040(C)(1)(g) - The proposed addition is not on top of existing footprint. Nor does it 

exceed the maximum height requirement of the underlying zone. 

Chapter 46: Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Reservoir Areas 
The majority of the existing parking area is existing to remain. Two parking spaces are removed to 
create new entry sidewalk, new accessible ramp and new landscape planters. This design resolves an 
existing condition that has parking surface extending directly to the building face creating an 
awkward and unsafe entry/exit from the building. 

CDC 46.090(C)(5) Professional offices: 1 parking space / 370sf —> 17reqd; 23 provided. Two are 
removed from existing with the proposed design. 

CDC 46.150(D)(3) Professional offices: 0.5 bike space / 1,000sf —> 3 reqd; 4 provided. None are 
covered, but all are existing. We don’t believe the size of proposed design merits requiring 
the covering of one of the four. 

Chapter 48: Access, Egress, & Circulation 
The primary vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian access elements are not altered in the proposed 
design. 
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Chapter 54: Landscaping 
New landscaping is shown as planters converted from former parking area on this existing site. New 
landscape plantings will be native species selected from the City of Portland Approved Native Plants 
List. No large trees are in the boundary of proposed alterations. No significant or heritage trees exist 
on this site. 

Chapter 55: Design Review 
CDC 55.090 Approval Standards - Class 1 Design Review - General / Discretionary 

CDC 55.090(A)(1) — The provisions of CDC 55.100(B)(1) through (4) shall be met. 
CDC 55.090(A)(2) — The provisions of CDC 55.100(B)(5) and (6) shall be met. 
CDC 55.090(A)(4) — The development standards of the base zone are met by this proposed 

design alteration. 

CDC 55.100 Approval Standards - Class II Design Review - General / Discretionary 
CDC 55.100(B)(1) - There are no heritage trees on this site. The proposed building addition is 

small and remains under the existing roofline. 
CDC 55.100(B)(2) - This site contains no heritage, no significant trees, nor any significant tree 

clusters. 
CDC 55.100(B)(3) - The topography and natural drainage are preserved. No modifications to 

existing catch basins nor new ones proposed. Existing roof downspouts will remain 
connected to storm below grade. 

CDC 55.100(B)(4) - The proposed building addition is small and remains under the existing 
roofline of the building. Both proposed site hardscaping and landscaping occur on low slope 
areas already developed by the existing property development. 

CDC 55.100(B)(5) - No substantial additions are proposed that might change the separation 
distances to off-site buildings. There are no other on-site buildings. 

CDC 55.100(B)(6)(a) - The proposed addition is to match the existing materials, scale, building 
lines,  rhythm of windows, scale and massing of surrounding buildings. Painted lap siding with 
mitered corners (not corner boards) is proposed with painted dimensional wood trim at the 
windows and doors. 

CDC 55.100(B)(6)(b) - No disparate scales of massing are provoked by the proposed addition. 
CDC 55.100(B)(6)(c) - No contrasting architecture is proposed. 
CDC 55.100(B)(6)(d) - This design proposal eliminates a condition where the parking lot abutted 

the exterior wall of the existing structure and provides a protected transition sidewalk that 
keeps vehicles back from the building face. The existing commercial structure is modest in 
scale & does not provoke non-human scale effects. The addition continues the existing 
architecture in modest human scale. 

CDC 55.100(B)(6)(e) - The existing building and lot does not address the sidewalk at all in the 
spirit of this approval criteria, which is suited to a more dense urban condition than exists 
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here. The existing sidewalk ends at this location in the City and does not promote much 
pedestrian density given its width (5’), continuity and adjacent road speed (45mph). The 
existing building is set 20’ back from the property line with a storm swale in-between it and 
the sidewalk. The nearest edge of sidewalk is positioned a further 22’ from the front lot line. 

The street-facing south elevation of the building does have a 45.8% glazing linear ratio to 
wall at grade. Its full street facing wall provides an open expression to the street for its 
distance from the ROW with a 28% glazing to wall area ratio. 

The parking/arrival elevation of the building (facing west) also provides a friendly quantity 
of windows at the ground levels. The proposed design provides 52.7% of linear glazing. But 
this elevation is exclusive to people arriving to this specific building with no adjacent walkable 
window shopping opportunities. 

CDC 55.100(B)(6)(f) - The face of the existing building is L-shaped in plan with the longest 
elevation facing away from public view. The roof eave projects 30” offering a shadow line at 
the top of the building wall face. The sloped roofs mimic residential scale and materials. 

CDC 55.100(B)(6)(g) - The intent of this alteration is to provide an improved entry for visitors and 
employees arriving to the building. It provides a covered alcove for protection from the 
weather prior to entering the building, as well as a human-scaled sidewalk entry plaza 
between the parking and the building. The existing eave projects 30” from the exterior wall. 

CDC 55.100(B)(6)(h) - This site is not a part of the downtown urban fabric, but this design 
proposal nevertheless is providing an improved arrival plaza balanced between landscape 
plantings and hardscape surfaces that are in scale with both the parking and building entry. 

CDC 55.100(B)(6)(i) - No public sidewalk is available at the entry of this existing building. Arrival 
is predetermined at the upper parking area. This design proposal does not radically alter the 
building to re-address the street sidewalk. No retail or commercial uses are proposed at the 
public sidewalk. 

____________ 
End of Narrative 
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Title:
90.1 (2019) Standard

Project Type: Addition
Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 12%

Location: West Linn, Oregon
Climate Zone: 4c

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Project Information
Energy Code:

Performance Sim. Specs: EnergyPlus 8.1.0.009 (EPW: USA_OR_Portland.Intl.AP.726980_TMY3.epw)

Building Area Floor Area

1-Office : Nonresidential 192

Envelope Assemblies
Assembly Cavity

R-Value
Cont.

R-Value
Proposed
U-Factor

Budget U-
Factor(a)

Gross Area
or

Perimeter

Floor: Unheated Slab-On-Grade, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] (d) 20 --- --- 0.730 0.520
Roof: Attic Roof, Wood Joists, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 192 49.0 0.0 0.021 0.021

NORTH
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 240 20.0 0.0 0.064 0.064
Window: Other Window: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID typ win,
SHGC 0.29, VT 0.54, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] (c)

50 --- --- 0.260 0.360

WEST
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 160 20.0 0.0 0.064 0.064

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
(b) 'Other' components require supporting documentation for proposed U-factors.
(c) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.
(d) Slab-On-Grade proposed and budget U-factors shown in table are F-factors.

Project Notes

small addition

Envelope Compliance Statement
Compliance Statement:  The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
designed to meet the 90.1 (2019) Standard requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

Envelope PASSES: Design 1% better than code

Project Title:
Data filename:

08/16/24Report date:
121 ofPage

Adam Christie, Christie Architecture 8.16.2024

Remodel twentyfivehundred - 2500 Willamette Falls Dr
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